

A23-0373
A23-0621

STATE OF MINNESOTA
IN SUPREME COURT

JayCee Cooper,

Petitioner,

v.

USA Powerlifting and
USA Powerlifting Minnesota,

Respondents.

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL WOMEN'S LAW CENTER AND 20*
ORGANIZATIONS AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Ava Marie M. Cavaco (#0400683)
NIGH GOLDENBERG RASO & VAUGHN
60 South Sixth Street Suite 2800
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 656-0220
acavaco@nighgoldenbergs.com

Anya A. Marino (*pro hac vice
forthcoming*)
NATIONAL WOMEN'S LAW CENTER
1350 I Street NW, Washington, DC 2005
(202) 588-5180
amarino@nwlc.org

Neema Sahni (*pro hac vice pending*)
J. Hardy Ehlers (*pro hac vice pending*)
Bree Peilen (*pro hac vice pending*)
Catherine Wettach (*pro hac vice
forthcoming*)
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
1999 Avenue of the Stars
Los Angeles, CA 90067
(424) 332-4757
nsahni@cov.com
jehlers@cov.com
bpeilen@cov.com
cwettach@cov.com

Counsel for National Women's Law Center, et al.

* *Amended Motion for Leave to File pending as to these additional proposed amici*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE..... 1

INTRODUCTION 2

ARGUMENT..... 3

 I. Women, Including Trans and Intersex Women, Have Long Faced
 Discrimination in Public Life..... 3

 A. Women have been excluded from public life throughout
 history..... 3

 B. Stereotypes excluding women from public life have been
 weaponized against women athletes..... 6

 C. Sex discrimination harms women, particularly LGBTQI+
 women and women of color..... 11

 II. The MHRA and Other Laws Strive to Eradicate Discrimination..... 13

 A. Strong enforcement of sex discrimination laws is key to
 upholding the dignity of all women..... 14

 B. The MHRA is a powerful tool to combat discrimination
 against all women in Minnesota..... 20

 III. The Court of Appeals’ Decision Perpetuates Sexist Stereotypes and
 Undermines the MHRA’s Remedial Purpose..... 22

 IV. The Athletic Community Broadly Supports Trans-Inclusion..... 24

CONCLUSION 27

CERTIFICATE OF BRIEF LENGTH AND FORM..... 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

A.C. by M.C. v. Metro. Sch. Dist. of Martinsville,
75 F.4th 760 (7th Cir. 2023), cert. denied sub nom. *Metro. Sch. Dist. of
Martinsville v. A.C.*, 144 S. Ct. 683 (2024) 19

Anderson v. City of St. Paul,
32 N.W.2d 538 (Minn. 1948)..... 6

Anderson v. Hunter, Keith, Marshall & Co.,
417 N.W.2d 619 (Minn. 1988)..... 21

*Arizona Governing Comm. For Tax Deferred Annuity & Deferred Comp.
Plans v. Norris*,
463 U.S. 1073 (1983)..... 16

Bahr v. Capella Univ.,
788 N.W.2d 76 (Minn. 2010)..... 20

Cape v. Tennessee Secondary Sch. Athletic Ass’n,
563 F.2d 793 (6th Cir. 1977) 6

City of Los Angeles, Dep’t of Water & Power v. Manhart,
435 U.S. 702 (1978)..... 15, 16

Continental Can Co. v. State,
297 N.W.2d 241 (Minn. 1980)..... 20

Cooper v. USA Powerlifting,
5 N.W. 3d 689 (Minn. Ct. App. 2024)..... 10, 22, 23

Cruzan v. Special Sch. Dist, No. 1,
294 F.3d 981 (8th Cir. 2002) 19

Cummings v. Koehnen,
568 N.W.2d 418 (Minn. 1997)..... 21

Daniel v. Paul,
395 U.S. 298 (1969)..... 14

Doe v. Boyertown Area Sch. Dist.,
897 F.3d 518 (3d Cir. 2018)..... 19

<i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> , 411 U.S. 677 (1973).....	3
<i>Gallagher v. City of Bayonne</i> , 245 A.2d 373 (N.J. Ch. Div. 1968), <i>aff'd</i> , 256 A.2d 61 (N.J. Sup. Ct. App. Div. 1969), <i>aff'd</i> , 259 A.2d 912 (N.J. 1969).....	4, 17
<i>Goesaert v. Cleary</i> , 335 U.S. 464 (1948).....	5
<i>Grimm v. Gloucester Cnty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 972 F.3d 586 (4th Cir. 2020), <i>as amended</i> (Aug. 28, 2020).....	19
<i>Hansen v. Robert Half Int'l, Inc.</i> , 813 N.W.2d 906 (Minn. 2012).....	14
<i>Int'l Union, United Auto., Aerospace & Agr. Implement Workers of Am.</i> , <i>UAW v. Johnson Controls, Inc.</i> , 499 U.S. 187 (1991).....	16, 17, 23
<i>LaMont v. Indep. Sch. Dist. No. 728</i> , 814 N.W.2d 14 (Minn. 2012).....	20
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973).....	23
<i>Minor v. Happersett</i> , 88 U.S. 162 (1874).....	4
<i>Muller v. Oregon</i> , 208 U.S. 412 (1908).....	5
<i>Nat'l Org. for Women, Essex Cnty. Chapter v. Little League Baseball, Inc.</i> , 318 A.2d 33 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div.), <i>aff'd sub nom. Nat'l Org. of Women v. Little League Baseball, Inc.</i> , 338 A.2d 198 (N.J. 1974)	6, 7, 23
<i>Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Servs., Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 75 (1998).....	14
<i>Parents for Priv. v. Barr</i> , 949 F.3d 1210 (9th Cir. 2020)	19
<i>Phillips v. Martin Marietta Corp.</i> , 400 U.S. 542 (1971).....	14

<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228, 250 (1989).....	17
<i>Pullar v. Indep. Sch. Dist. No. 701, Hibbing</i> , 582 N.W.2d 273 (Minn. Ct. App. 1998).....	20, 21
<i>Ramirez-Cruz v. Chipotle Servs., LLC</i> , 2017 WL 3433116 (D. Minn. Aug. 10, 2017)	21
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984).....	14, 15, 24
<i>Seidenberg v. McSorleys’ Old Ale House, Inc.</i> , 317 F. Supp. 593 (S.D.N.Y. 1970).....	18
<i>Sigurdson v. Isanti Cnty.</i> , 386 N.W. 2d 715 (Minn. 1986).....	13
<i>State v. Hunter</i> , 300 P.2d 455 (Or. 1956).....	6
<i>Whitaker By Whitaker v. Kenosha Unified Sch. Dist. No. 1 Bd. of Educ.</i> , 858 F.3d 1034 (7th Cir. 2017)	18
<i>Women’s Liberation Union of Rhode Island v. Israel</i> , 512 F.2d 106 (1st Cir. 1975).....	4, 5
Statutes	
20 U.S.C. §§ 1681 <i>et seq.</i>	1, 18
42 U.S.C. §§ 2000(e) <i>et seq.</i>	14
Fla. Stat. § 1006.205	10
Idaho Stat. § 33-6202.....	10
Minn. Stat. § 363A.02	20
Minn. Stat. § 363A.03	2
Minn. Stat. § 363A.04	20
Other Authorities	

Athlete Ally, <i>Powerlifter JayCee Cooper: It’s Time to Share The Platform</i> , https://www.athleteally.org/powerlifter-jaycee-cooper/	26
Chase Strangio & Gabriel Arkles, ACLU, <i>Four Myths About Trans Athletes, Debunked</i> (Apr. 30, 2020), https://www.aclu.org/news/lgbtq-rights/four-myths-about-trans-athletes-debunked	11
Cheryl Cooky & Shari L. Dworkin, <i>Policing the Boundaries of Sex: A Critical Examination Of Gender Verification and the Caster Semenya Controversy</i> , 50 J. SEX RESEARCH 103 (2013).....	8
Christina Ewig et al., <i>2022 Status of Women & Girls in Minnesota</i> 19 (last accessed Aug. 20, 2024), https://wfmn.wpenginepowered.com/wp-content/uploads/2022/03/WFMN-2022-Status-of-Women-Girls-in-MN.pdf	13
Comment to Nondiscrimination on the Basis of Sex in Athletics Education Programs or Activities on Receiving Federal Financial Assistance, 88 Fed. Reg. 22860 (May 15, 2023), https://www.regulations.gov/comment/ED-2022-OCR-0143-152649	25
Elizabeth Sepper & Deborah Dinner, <i>Sex in Public</i> , 129 YALE L.J. 78 (2019).....	4
<i>Encyclopedia Britannica</i> (Jul. 29, 2024), https://www.britannica.com/topic/cisgender	2
GLSEN, <i>School Climate for LGBTQ+ Students in Minnesota (2021 State Snapshot: Minnesota)</i> (2023), https://maps.glsen.org/wp-content/uploads/2023/02/GLSEN_2021_NSCS_State_Snapshots_MN.pdf	13
Hennepin County Bar Association, <i>The Groundbreaking Minnesota Human Rights Act in Need of Renovation</i> (Mar. 4, 2020), https://www.mnbar.org/hennepin-county-bar-association/resources/hennepin-lawyer/articles/2020/03/04/the-groundbreaking-minnesota-human-rights-act-in-need-of-renovation (internal citation omitted)	22
HRW, “ <i>They’re Chasing Us Away from Sport</i> ”: <i>Human Rights Violations in Sex Testing of Elite Women Athletes</i> (Dec. 4, 2020), https://www.hrw.org/report/2020/12/04/theyre-chasing-us-away-sport/human-rights-violations-sex-testing-elite-women#584	7

Hubert H. Humphrey School of Public Affairs, <i>Inequities Persist for Women and Girls in MN, New Research Says</i> (Feb. 15, 2024), https://www.hhh.umn.edu/news/inequities-persist-women-and-girls-mn-new-research-says	13
interACT Advocates for Intersex Youth, <i>What is intersex?</i> (last updated Jan. 26, 2021), https://interactadvocates.org/faq/#definition	1
Jaime Schultz et al., <i>Introduction</i> , in <i>WOMEN AND SPORTS IN THE UNITED STATES: A DOCUMENTARY READER</i> (2d ed. 2019)	6
Jules Boykoff & Dave Zirin, <i>We Must Defend Imane Khelif</i> , <i>THE NATION</i> (Aug. 5, 2024), https://www.thenation.com/article/society/imane-khelif-olympics-paris-boxing-transphobia/	9
KATHY PEISS, <i>CHEAP AMUSEMENTS: LEISURE IN TURN-OF-THE-CENTURY NEW YORK</i> (1985).....	4
Katrina C. Rose, <i>Reflections at the Silver Anniversary of the First Transinclusive Gay Rights Statute: Ruminations on the Law and Its History—And Why Both Should Be Defended in an Era of Anti-Trans ‘Bathroom Bills’</i> , 14 <i>U. MASS. L. REV.</i> 70 (2019)	22
Katrina Karkazis & Rebecca Jordan-Young, <i>The Powers of Testosterone: Obscuring Race and Regional Bias in the Regulation of Women Athletes</i> , 30 <i>FEMINIST FORMATIONS</i> (2018)	8
Lind Withycombe, <i>Intersecting Selves: African American Female Athletes’ Experiences of Sport</i> , 28 <i>SOCIOLOGY OF SPORT</i> 478 (2011)	8
Lindsay Mahowald, <i>Ctr. Am. Progress, Black LGBTQ Individuals Experience Heightened Levels of Discrimination</i> (Jul. 13, 2021), https://ampr.gs/3c2zFAu	12
Lindsay Mahowald, <i>Ctr. Am. Progress, Hispanic LGBTQ Individuals Encounter Heightened Discrimination</i> (Jul. 29, 2021), https://ampr.gs/3A0zPjF ;	12
Lindsay Mahowald et al., <i>Ctr. Am. Progress, Discrimination and Barriers to Well-Being: The State of the LGBTQI+ Community in 2022</i> (Jan. 12, 2023), https://www.americanprogress.org/article/discrimination-and-barriers-to-well-being-the-state-of-the-lgbtqi-community-in-2022/	12

Lindsay Parks Pieper, *They qualified for the Olympics. Then they had to prove their sex*, WASH. POST (Feb. 22, 2018), <https://www.washingtonpost.com/news/made-by-history/wp/2018/02/22/first-they-qualified-for-the-olympics-then-they-had-to-prove-their-sex/>..... 9

MADLINE W. DONLEY, CONG. RSCH. SERV., LSB10993, REGULATING GENDER IN SCHOOL SPORTS: AN OVERVIEW OF LEGAL CHALLENGES TO STATE LAWS (updated Jan. 2, 2024), <https://crsreports.congress.gov/product/pdf/LSB/LSB10993> 9

Minn. Dep’t Human Rights, History, <https://mn.gov/mdhr/about/history/> (last accessed Jul. 31, 2024)..... 20

Minn. Dep’t Human Rights, *MDHR Enforcement Case Summaries: MDHR Cases with Probable Cause Determinations 2011-2015* (Feb. 2016), https://mn.gov/mdhr/assets/Case_Summaries_Report_tcm1061-229708.pdf 21

Minn. Women’s Int’l League for Peace & Freedom Testimony to Minn. Human Rights Dep’t. (Jul. 12, 1973)..... 5

Nat’l Conf. State Legislatures, *State Public Accommodations Laws* (Jun. 25, 2021), <https://bit.ly/3QxbCJ1>..... 14

Noreen Nasir, *For female athletes of color, scrutiny around gender rules and identity is part of a long trend*, ASSOCIATED PRESS (Aug. 5, 2024), <https://www.ap.org/news-highlights/spotlights/2024/for-female-athletes-of-color-scrutiny-around-gender-rules-and-identity-is-part-of-a-long-trend/> 7

Open Letter to NCAA: Athletes (Apr. 23, 2024), https://www.athleteally.org/wp-content/uploads/2024/04/Open-letter-to-NCAA_-Athletes-2.pdf..... 25

Patricia Vertinsky & Gwendolyn Captain, *More Myth than History: American Culture and Representations of the Black Female’s Athletic Ability*, 25 J. SPORT HIST. 532 (1998)..... 8

Ruth Padawer, *The Humiliating Practice of Sex-Testing Female Athletes*, N.Y. TIMES MAGAZINE (Jun. 28, 2016), <https://www.nytimes.com/2016/07/03/magazine/the-humiliating-practice-of-sex-testing-female-athletes.html> 24

S.E. James et al., Nat’l Ctr. Transgender Equal., *The Report of the 2015 U.S. Transgender Survey* 180 (2016), <https://bit.ly/3dATnDT> 12

Shoshana Goldberg, Ctr. Am. Progress, *Fair Play: The Importance of Sports Participation for Transgender Youth* (2021) at 15, <https://www.americanprogress.org/wp->

Testimony of Fatima Goss Graves, President of NWLC, U.S. House Committee on Oversight and Accountability Subcommittee on Health Care and Financial Services (Dec. 5, 2023), https://oversight.house.gov/wp-content/uploads/2023/12/2023.12.05_Written-Testimony-FGG.pdf 10

U.S. EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION, Charge Statistics (Table E2b.) Title VII Sex-Based Harassment Charge Receipts FY 2010 - FY 2023, <https://www.eeoc.gov/data/enforcement-and-litigation-statistics-0> (last accessed Aug. 29, 2024) (charges filed with the EEOC indicate prevalence of workplace sex discrimination, with 14,195 charges filed in 2023)..... 11

U.S. GOV’T ACCOUNTABILITY OFF., *Women and Gender in Public Policy* (last accessed Aug. 20, 2024), <https://www.gao.gov/women-and-gender-public-policy> 11
